## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I SECTION 2 OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA) GOVERNMENT OF INDIA NATIONAL INSTITUTION FOR TRANSFORMING INDIA (NITI) AAYOG

Sansad Marg, New Delhi Dated 06<sup>th</sup> December, 2024

## **NOTIFICATION**

No. A-19013/12/2020-Admin II: In pursuance of DoPT OM No. 7/6/2020-EO (MM-I) dated 05.12.2024, approval of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet is conveyed on the extension of the Central deputation tenure under Central Staffing Scheme of Shri Shoyabahmed Kalal, IES(2011), Deputy Secretary, NITI Aayog for a period of one year beyond 06.12.2024 and upto 06.12.2025, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Biswajeet Mandhata Patnaik) Under Secretary to the Government of India

The Manager Government of India Press Minto Road, New Delhi

## Copy to:

- 1. Shri Shoyabahmed Kalal, IES(2011), Deputy Secretary, NITI Aayog.
- 2. Office of VCH, NITI Aayog
- 3. Office of MoS (Planning), NITI Aayog/ Office of Members /Office of CEO, NITI Aayog.
- 4. Office of JS (Admin), NITI Aayog
- 5. Accounts-I Section, NITI Aayog
- 6. PAO, NITI Aayog
- 7. DDO, NITI Aayog
- 8. Office of the Establishment officer, DoPT (Kind attn.: Ms. Sakshi Mittal, Director), North Block, New Delh-110001 w.r.t. their OM No. 7/6/2020-EO (MM-I) dated 05.12.2024
- 9. Ms. Isha, Assistant Director, IES Cadre, Room No. 59, Department of Economic Affairs, North Block, New Delhi-110001
- General I to IV /CM Desk/Vigilance Section/Protocol/APAR/all Admin/Library, NITI Aayog
- 11. Reception Officer, NITI Aayog
- 12. NIC, for standard circulation in NITI Aayog through e-mail.
- 13. Personal File/Service Book.
- 14. Hindi Section for Hindi version of the notification
- 15. Guard File.

(Biswajeet Mandhata Patnaik) Under Secretary to the Government of India